Placing Shares will be issued under the general mandate granted by the Shareholders to the

Directors pursuant to the resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held

on 22 June 2017. On the date of the annual general meeting, the Company had 675,058,560

Shares in issue, and the general mandate granted to the Directors was to issue up to

135,011,712 Shares, representing 20% of the number of Shares in issue as at the date of the

passing of the resolution.

As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to such general

mandate, and the Company has not carried out any buy-back of Shares in the 30 days

immediately preceding the date of the Placing Agreement.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after completion of

the Placing:

Shareholders

Shareholding
as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding upon
completion of Placing

(assuming the maximum
number of Placing Shares
is placed and there will be

no change in the issued share
capital of the Company

between the date of
this announcement and

the completion of the Placing)
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Connected persons
Mr. Yang Yirong (Note 1) 278,577,687 41.27 278,577,687 35.94

Mr. Gong Xionghui (Note 2) 17,712,315 2.62 17,712,315 2.29

Ms. Lu Jiahua (Note 3) 13,300,736 1.97 13,300,736 1.72

Mr. Han Huan Guang 1,584,000 0.23 1,584,000 0.20

Mr. Lin Zhigang 2,376,000 0.35 2,376,000 0.31

Mr. Feng Tao 1,584,000 0.23 1,584,000 0.20

Mr. Yau Fook Chuen 396,000 0.06 396,000 0.05

Mr. Wong Yik Chung, John 132,000 0.02 132,000 0.02

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 100,000,000 12.90

Other public Shareholders 359,395,822 53.25 359,395,822 46.37

Total 675,058,560 100% 775,058,560 100%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Yang Yirong is directly interested in 528,000 Shares. Marietta Limited (“Marietta”), a company

wholly owned by Mr. Yang Yirong, is directly interested in 278,049,687 Shares. Therefore, Mr. Yang

Yirong is deemed to be interested in the said 277,049,687 Shares held by Marietta.

(2) Dragon Kingdom Investment Limited (“Dragon Kingdom”), a company wholly owned by Mr. Gong

Xionghui, is directly interested in 17,712,315 Shares. Therefore, Mr. Gong Xionghui is deemed to be

interested in the said 17,712,315 Shares held by Dragon Kingdom.

(3) Sunwill Investments Limited (“Sunwill”), a company wholly owned by Ms. Lu Jiahua, is directly